

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2019 3:12 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95441-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, NORTHWEST NEWS NETWORK,
KING-TV (“KING 5”), KIRO 7, ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF
WASHINGTON, THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW, WASHINGTON
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, SOUND PUBLISHING,
INC., TACOMA NEWS, INC. (“THE NEWS TRIBUNE,”) and THE
SEATTLE TIMES,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE; THE WASHINGTON
STATE SENATE, THE WASHINGTON STATE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, Washington state agencies; and SENATE
MAJORITY LEADER MARK SCHOESLER, HOUSE SPEAKER
FRANK CHOPP, SENATE MINORITY LEADER SHARON NELSON,
and HOUSE MINORITY LEADER DAN KRISTIANSSEN,

Defendants/Appellants and Cross-Respondents

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, NORTHWEST
NEWS NETWORK, KING-TV, KIRO 7, ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW,
WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,
SOUND PUBLISHING, INC., TACOMA NEWS, INC. and THE
SEATTLE TIMES**

Michele Earl-Hubbard
WSBA No. 26454
Allied Law Group LLC
Attorneys for Media
Respondents/Cross-Appellants
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
(206) 443-0200 (Phone)
(206) 428-7169 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	1
A.	THE PRA TODAY.....	1
B.	INITIATIVE I-276.....	2
C.	THE 1977 AMENDMENT.....	4
D.	THE 1992 AMENDMENT.....	5
E.	THE 1995 AMENDMENT, ESSB 5684.....	5
F.	2005 AMENDMENT, SHB 1133 RETAINING SAME DEFINITIONS AS CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND ETHICS LAWS.....	10
G.	2007 AMENDMENT, SHB 1445.....	11
H.	THE OTHER TERMS FOR STATE AGENCY HAVE NEVER BEEN DEFINED, AND INCLUDE THE LEGISLATURE, SENATE AND HOUSE.....	13
I.	DEFENDANTS' VAGUE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENT FAILS.....	19
J.	THE TWO NAMED SENATORS AND TWO NAMED REPRESENTATIVES ARE PARTIES TO THIS LAWSUIT.....	21
K.	DEFENDANTS DID NOT APPEAL THE DENIAL OF ITS MOTION TO STRIKE, NOR ASSIGN ERROR TO THAT DECISION, AND DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO RAISE THIS ISSUE IN A REPLY BRIEF.....	22
L.	THE MEDIA IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS UNDER THE PRA AND AS A PREVAILING PARTY IN THIS APPEAL.....	23
II.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Washington (“ACLU”) v. Blaine Sch. Dist. No. 503</u> , 95 Wn. App. 106, 975 P.2d 536 (1999)	23
<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 35, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	23, 24
<u>In Search of Electronic Communications of Fatahh</u> , 802 F.3d 516 (3 rd Cir. 2015).....	20
<u>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</u> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	24
<u>O.S.T. ex rel. G.T. v. Blue Shield</u> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014).....	12
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington (“PAWS I”)</u> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990)	23
<u>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	23
<u>U.S. v. Renzi</u> , 651 F.3d 1012 (9 th Cir. 2011)	20
<u>Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop v. Labor and Industries</u> , 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	24

Statutes, Regulations and Ordinances

Laws of 2005, ch. 274 § 1	11
ESB 6617 (2018).....	18, 20
ESSB 5684 (1995)	6
Laws of 2005, ch. 274 § 1	11
RCW 42.17.020	2, 8, 12, 16
RCW 42.17.251	6, 17
RCW 42.56.010	1, 2, 22
RCW 42.56.030	6, 17
RCW 42.56.550	26, 28
SHB 1133 (2005)	11
SHB 1445 (2007)	12
Washington Const. Art. III, §17.....	23

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	23
